



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RED OAK FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DIGIRAD CORPORATION,
JEFFREY E. EBERWEIN,
CHARLES M. GILLMAN,
JOHN M. CLIMACO,
JAMES B. HAWKINS, and
JOHN W. SAYWARD,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 8559-VCN

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Elizabeth M. McGeever (I.D. No. 2057)
Gary F. Traynor (I.D. No. 2131)
Laina M. Herbert (I.D. No. 4717)
1310 King Street
P.O. Box 1328
Wilmington, DE 19899
TEL: (302) 888-6500
emmcgeever@prickett.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

Daniel F. Wake
Daniel E. Rohner
Sander Ingebretsen & WAKE, P.C.
1660 17th Street, Suite 450
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 285-5544
Facsimile: (303) 285-5301
Email: dwake@siwlegal.com

Dated: June 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF DISTORTS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ FALSE AND MISLEADING CLAIMS TO SHAREHOLDERS OF “LANDSLIDE” ELECTION RESULTS WERE MATERIAL AND THEREFORE ACTIONABLE UNDER §225.....	7
A. Defendants Did More than Merely “Predict” the Election Outcome, They Knowingly Reported False Information Regarding the Election Results.....	7
B. The False and Misleading Claims were Made to Multiple Shareholders. . .	11
C. Defendants are Wrong When they Suggest that Their Improper Conduct was Immaterial Because Defendants Did not Know the Beneficial Owners of the Stock Held in Street Name.....	12
D. Claims of Sure Victory Are Improper Regardless of the Company’s Size.	13
III. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO TIMELY DISCLOSE MATERIAL NEGATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION, WHILE AT THE SAME TIME TOUTING IMPROVED RESULTS.....	14
IV. RED OAK NEED NOT PLEAD THAT DIGIRAD’S MISCONDUCT WAS “OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE,” BUT IN ANY EVENT IT HAS SO PLED.	17
A. There is No Requirement under § 225 that Plaintiff Establish that the Inadequate or Improper Disclosure was Outcome Determinative.	17
B. Even if an “Outcome Determinative” Test Did Exist, Red Oak Pled Sufficient Allegations to Meet the Alleged Test.....	20
V. RED OAK’S AMENDED ALLEGATIONS REGARDING DIGIRAD’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE ITS PLANS TO ADOPT A RIGHTS PLAN STATES A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.R. Demarco Enters., Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31820970 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2002).....	19
<i>Cambium Ltd. v. Trilantic Capital P'rs III L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 348, 2012 WL 172844 (Del. Jan. 20, 2012) (TABLE).....	6
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	4, 6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	5
<i>Coates v Netro Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Edelman v. Salomon</i> , 559 F. Supp. 1178 (D. Del. 1983).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Gould v. Amer. Hawaiian S.S. Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 981 (D. Del. 1971).....	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	5
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2002 WL 549137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2008).....	1, 11, 19
<i>Hoch v. Alexander</i> , 2011 WL 2633722 (D. Del. July 1, 2011).....	10
<i>Jewelcor Inc. v. Pearlman</i> , 397 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	10
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 951 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	10
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010).....	18

<i>Lewis v. Aronson</i> , 466 A.2d 375 (Del. Ch. 1983), rev'd on other grounds, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	20
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	5
<i>Mgmt. Assistance Inc v. Edelman</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1016 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	9, 10
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	1, 20
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	4
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	10
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Unanue v. Unanue</i> , 2004 WL 5383941 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2004, revised, Nov. 9,2004)	10
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	5
<i>Zaucha v. Brody</i> , 1997 WL 305841 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997).....	1, 7, 17, 18
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	19
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	10
RULES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9	passim
17 C.F.R. § 270	13
17 C.F.R. § 274	13
17 C.F.R. § 275	13

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Franklin Balotti, et al., *Meetings of Stockholders* § 7.8, at 7-27 to 7-28, § 7-29, at 7-31
(3d ed. 2011)12
